
Form 1 NATIOJW, RAILRQAD ADJUST~4Wi-T BOARD Award FJo. 8x4-5 
SECOXD DMSIOU Docket No, 8055 

Z-AT&SF-PO-'79 

The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in 
addition Referee Rodney E. Dennis when aTvard was rendered. 

( System Federation PJo. 97, Railway tiployes' 
( Department, A. F. of L. - c. I. 0. 

Parties to Dispute: ( (Firemen & Cilers) 
( 
( Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Raitimy Company 

Dispute: Claim of Emrdoyes: 

(1) That, the Carrier erred and violated the contractual rights of 
Mr. John Henried R:?Jnirez when they removed him from service as 
a result of an investigation held on July 12, 1977 and re-opened 
on August 17, 1977. 

(2) That, therefore, Nr. Ramirez be returned to service with all 
rights, privileges and benefits restored. 

(3) That, he b., p mxde Whole for all health and welfare benefits, 
pension benefits, UneXnlo:j~~ent and sickness benefits and any 
other benefits he would have earned had he not been removed from 
service. 

(4) Further, that he be coqensated for all lost time, including 
overtime and hollday pay plus G$ annual interest on all lost T:aSes 
and that such lost time be counted as vacation qualifying tixe. 

Findings: 

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and 
all the evidence, finds that: 

The carrier or carriers and the employe or employes involved in this 
dispute are respectively carrier and employe within the meaning of the 
Railway Labor Act as approved June 21, 1934. 

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute 
involved herein. 

Parties ';;o said dispute lmived r-i&t of appearance at hearing thereon. 

Claimant, a laborer with a seniority date of October 25: 1972, wzs 
discharged from service for unauthorized absence from 1~0~93: from June 20 to 
JlQs 5, 1977, and for faiU&g, durin? thi? period, to o~btain a proper l.?~~=t,e 
of absence. Carrier cites 3iLe D, $0~~1 2626, Standard General Rules for 
Guidance of Fmployees, revised 19'75 edition, as its authority for this 
action. 
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The Organization protests the carrier's action on the basis that claimant 
did not receive a fair hearing. In additial, it claims that carrier knew 
he would be off'. In the organization's vi.e:s, his absence teas legitimate, 
since he has a medical history of back trouble and was under a company 
doctor's care. 

The events that gave rise to this dispute may be summarized as follows:: 

Claimant was absent from work from June 20 to July 5, 1977. On July 
6, 1977, he a,?_neared with a union representative at the office of the 
Superintendent of Shops to request a leave of absence. He was denied that 
leave, The record reveals that on June 24, 1977, claimant was sent a 
certified letter reminding him that he should contact the Su.Ferintendent's 
office regarding his absence from TTO& and obtain an authorization for 
leave. This letter, mar&d unclaimed, was returned to carrier by the post 
office. On July 5, 1977, cla!mant KG advised by certified mail that a 
formal investigation to develop the facts and place responsibility for his 
alleged unauthorized absence would be held on July 12, 1977. 

An open chair investigation ;T(ZS held as scheduled on July 12, 1977. 
As a result of this investigation, claicant XX found to have violated 
Rule 13. He was removed f r-09 service i Subsequent, to the July 12 hearing, 
it was learned that cia2lant charged that he d5.d not receive notification 
of the hearing until after it had taken place. On request of the local 
chairman, the investigation ?ms reconvened. On August 17, I-977, claimant 
came to the investigation; his >Ue aFpea?rzd to testix'?J on his behalf. The 
record of the July l2t'h hi~~ari.E~~ 1~s read into the record at the August 1'7, 
1977, hearing. As a remIt of this second hearing, carrier again notS.fied 
claimant that he PEG dismissed from service. The organization filed a 
claim for reinstatement on Ootober 26, 1977. This claim for rehstatemnt 
rested on the follorting ar,qments. 

First, the com~ny witnesses were pot present to be questioned by the 
union representative, Second, the grievant stated that carrier was notifield 
on all dates that he was absent, account of his back, for which he has proof 
from his doctor. 

The organization has pressed the Faint that carrier witnesses who 
testified at the open chair hearing '~?re not present for questions at the 
reconvened hearing on Au,r5ust 17, 1977. It concludes that failure of the 
carrier to make its l:,itncsses available for cross-examination at the second 
hearing constitutes a violation of the requirements of a fair hearing for 
claimant. As such, claimant's claim should be upheld by the Board. 

The organization's arguments on this point cannot prevail. On nurrerous 
occasions this board has ruled that objections to the way in which a hearing 
is conducted must be m?de at the hearing or else the right is waived (Second 
Division AwaEl Ho. 7955, Veiss). The record does not contain any indication 
that the organization rcpresentztive or the claimant requested or was de:nied 
the presence of any witnesses or information at the hearing. 
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The organization submitted for this Board's review, two ah=rds on the 
issue of a fair hearing (Awards IO. 17 028 and No. 21 235, First Division). 
A careful study of these awards reveals that they are not on point in this 
case. in award XC. ~7 028, a majority of the First Divis-ion Board decided 
that a claimant did not receive a fair and imapartial hearing, even though 
claimant did not protest the procedure of the hearing during proceedings, 
This decision, ho?:ever, was based on the fact that charges were levied 
against cla5mant, but n#ever ar,yued at the hearing:, and on what the Board 
considered Qnproper use of claimant's sast record. The Board decided that 
claimant's past record had been used to prove guilt and that has inapproprkte. 
Those facts are not present in this case, Award No 2i 235 iI‘lVCiVeS the 
reading of hearsay statements into the record of c: iearing and noi , cail:i n-2 
as a witness the person who made the statement, even though he %%s present 
at the hearing. The instant case involves reading into a second hear-ing 
record the direct testimony of two witnesses from the first hearing. ITO 
element of hearsay is involved here. 

As to the merits of the case, here, too, carrier's position must be 
upheld, Claj.iEant was notified IJ;T a letter on June 24th that he should ar;;qesr 
at the Superj.ntende:~t's OfficJc and m&e arran;;ements for a leave. liad he 
done so, this case would not be before the Board. Ye did not a,pzear; as the 
record shows, he claims thnt he did not receive the June 24th letter. 

The fact that thfs letter -&s not received by ckinant goes unexpk?;ned. 
There is no evidence in the record bd’ore thf.s Ward to indicate that fa:.~W:e 
of this letter to be rece-i.ved by clztic:~nt >"?j.'iis the f:iult of carrier. 
BTumerous awards by th5.s Division, as ;t~elii as those 02 other Xvisions of 
this Eoard, clearly sup_cort the pro,positLon that once a notice is propariy 
mailed, it is u,p to cIaiman-t to dzrr,oxi;r xte why he did not receive the 
notice, if he chose to use failure to receive notice as a defense in an 
action, 

The facts surrounding claimant's absence from work from June 20 to 
July 5th and the fr;ct that he appeared and requested a leave of absence 
on July 6th are not in dlcpute. whether he informed his foreman of his 
intent to be off or ;&ether his w5fe called in and reported him off each 
day that he was absent, however, is in dispute. 

From the record before us, it cannot be concluded that the decision of 
carrier on these tin points is not the correct one. TestT%c:ony by two 
carrier witnesses ?.ndicates that no call.:: T$ere rece::.ved by them cor,cernin<g 
the cla-imant's absence or requesting a leave. Claimant, by his own testimaq~, 
indicates that he tid not ask for a. l.eave until Julg 6, 1977, nor did he 
call in and report himself of%. The testkorq of claimant's r;-ife that she 
called each day and t.aU:ed to a person wxed Betty rmst be wei~tled a;;ainst 
the testimony of Foreman Xunson and Clc,"rz Sail., I&O both testifLed that 
no calls rrere made. At the investigstj.ml, carrier chose to give greater 
weight to the testimony of Sknson and fEzIL3. than it did to the testimony 
of CldXiXlt's wife. 
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We see no reason to consider this decision as other than reasonable. 

Claimant was absent without authorization from June 20 to July 5, 
1977. He did not ap,ply for a leave of absence within the ten-day period 
specified in Rule 13, Form 2626. A review of claimant's past record reveals. 
that he has been absent without authorization on five previous occasions 
with two of these five violations occuring within a six month period prior 
to his last absence. Based on the facts of this case and clatilan'c's poor 
attendance record in the past, we see no reason to overturn the action of 
carrier in this instance. Xo arbitrary or capri,cicus behavior on the part 
of carrier is widen%. Consequently, in keeping with the Board's policy in 
this regard, this claim must be denied. 

AWARD 

Claim denied. 

NATIOE4L RAILROAD ADJUSTXEK? BOARD 
By Order of Second Division 

Attest: Executive Secretary 
National Railroad Adjustment Board 

Date -at Chicago, Illinois, this 21kth day of October, 1979. d 


